2008 年 9 月 4 日

中国：保险

周期性因素凌驾于行业基本面；中国人寿更具防御性，人保的周期性最强
(摘要)
周期性因素凌驾于行业基本面；较之银行，险商不太适合作为核心持股
2007 年以来中国保险公司股价大幅震荡，反映了在内含价值/盈利中计入的高额

投资盯市收益/亏损。我们认为中国保险股：(1) 均为贝塔值较高的周期性股票，

尽管长期增长前景良好；而且 (2) 较之银行，可能不太适合作为核心持股，因为

其账面价值及盈利的稳定性/可预见性较低（除非大量不良贷款出现）。

中国保险股具有顺周期性的特征；资本市场的表现是关键
我们认为，资本市场的表现仍然是投资中国保险股时必须考虑的关键因素，原因

在于保险公司具有顺周期性的特征：
1. 寿险公司的产品以“利差产品”为主导（约占保费的 70%），投资利差是利润的主

要推动力。
2. 财险的承保利润微薄，而且产品多为非分红型。
3. 由于投资渠道有限，投资收益仍然依赖于大幅波动的 A 股市场。
4. 递延收益和递延承保费用摊销均在一定程度上取决于投资收益，因而进一步提高

盈利的波动性。
5. 由于资产按市值计算而负债却以成本列示，因此保险公司的账面价值和内含价值

往往大幅波动。

中国人寿相对更具防御性，而人保财险的周期性特征则最强
中国人寿。由于投资策略较为保守（交易资产较少，固定收益投资的回报率上

升），因此内含价值和利润对于资本市场表现的敏感度较低，防御性较其他险商

为高。虽然其低利润率的银保业务比重较大，可能会导致保费收入的较大波动，

但我们认为其利润率存在上升空间而且从投资管制放开中受益更大。
平安。尽管收入来源多元化而且拥有交叉销售潜力，但其较进取的投资资产结构

（权益类投资和交易资产较多）及其证券和财险业务却使其顺周期性的特征比中

国人寿更明显。
人保财险。对 A 股市场的敏感度最高，因为财险产品主要为非分红型。同时，承

保压力导致其基本面依然面临挑战。

看好长期增长前景，但尚不是贝塔投资的良机；较为看好中国人寿
我们对寿险公司的长期基本面维持积极看法。但鉴于宏观前景尚不明朗，我们认

为目前还不是“投资高贝塔值股票、预期市场反弹“的适当时机。我们需要看到

通胀趋缓和经济软着陆的明确信号，和/或中国调控政策的放松（这均为 A股市场持

久复苏的关键），才会转为明确的积极看法。我们较为看好中国人寿(2628.HK, 中
性)，因其新业务价值增长良好而且相对具有防御性特征；但仍对人保财险(2328.HK,
卖出)持谨慎看法。

*全文翻译将随后提供

 我们认为，与银行股相比，保险股不太适合作为核心持股，因为

其盈利的稳定性和可预见性较低

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

2004 2005 2006 2007 1H2008

China insurers earnings growth

China banks earnings growth

寿险公司的产品以“利差产品”为主导，投资利差是利润的主要推

动力（2008 年上半年保费收入明细）

71%
80%

66%
76%

8%
0%

10%
0%

21% 20% 24% 24%

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Sector China Life Ping An China Pacific

Spread products Unit linked Risk products

很多投资资产按市值计算，但负债却以成本列示，因而导致保险

公司的账面价值和内含价值波动较大

As of 1H2008
China China

Life Pacific Ping An PICC CIIH
Asset mix (as % of total inv. assets)

Cash, deposits and loans 26% 39% 20% 40% 18%
Bonds 61% 47% 61% 49% 66%
Equities 13% 14% 18% 11% 15%
Investment properties 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

Measurement (as % of total inv. assets)
Marked-to-market (MTM) 49% 38% 51% 55% 62%

Trading (through P&L) 4% 1% 13% 7% 8%
Available-for-sale (through B/S) 45% 37% 38% 48% 54%

At cost (held-to-maturity) 51% 62% 49% 45% 38%

Total MTM assets as % of shrdr equity 248% 204% 272% 206% 506%

资料来源：公司数据、高盛研究

林达威, CFA
+852-2978-0528 |  darwin.lam@gs.com 高盛（亚洲）有限责任公司

高盛集团与本研究报告所分析的企业存在业务关系，并且继续寻求发展这些
关系。因此，投资者应当考虑到本公司可能存在可能影响本报告客观性的利
益冲突，不应视本报告为作出投资决策的唯一因素。高盛集团在美国的客户
可免费取得市场上已出版的有关本报告中分析企业的独立的第三方研究报
告。客户可进入 http://www.independentresearch.gs.com 参阅这些研究报
告，或致电 1-866-727-7000 索取。有关分析师的申明，见信息披露之前的部
分，其他重要披露信息请参阅 www.gs.com/research/hedge.html。由非美
国附属公司聘用的分析师无须参加纳斯达克/纽约证券交易所的分析师考试。

高盛集团  全球投资研究

September 4, 2008   China: Insurance

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 1

September 4, 2008

China: Insurance

Beta overriding alpha; China Life more defensive, PICC most cyclical

[…]

Exhibit 13: Stripping out the effect of MTM gains/losses,

the changes in book value are notably more modest

Yoy growth of shareholders’ equity ex-MTM gains/losses for

China insurers in 2007 and 1H2008

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2007 1H08

Shareholders'
equity growth China Life Ping An PICC

Note: The figures above exclude A-share IPO proceeds.

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2007 1H08

Shareholders'
equity growth China Life Ping An PICC

Note: The figures above exclude A-share IPO proceeds and net change in
accumulated unrealized gains/losses.

Source: Company data, Goldman Sachs Research estimates.

September 4, 2008   China: Insurance

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 12

China Life relatively more defensive, PICC most cyclically geared

Exhibit 14: China Life has lower earnings-sensitivity to investment returns than peers

Earnings sensitivity to total investment yields, based on 2009E estimates

Ping An China Life PICC
Investment Net profit % change Investment Net profit % change Investment Net profit % change

yield (Rmb mn) in net profit yield (Rmb mn) in net profit yield (Rmb mn) in net profit
Investment yield - 1.0pp 3.47% 14,346 -9% 4.64% 30,739 -8% 3.67% 413 -57%
Investment yield - 0.5pp 3.97% 15,025 -4% 5.14% 31,996 -4% 4.17% 681 -28%
Base case 4.47% 15,703 0% 5.64% 33,253 0% 4.67% 950 0%
Investment yield + 0.5pp 4.97% 16,382 4% 6.14% 34,510 4% 5.17% 1,218 28%
Investment yield + 1.0pp 5.47% 17,060 9% 6.64% 35,767 8% 5.67% 1,487 57%

Note: The above exercise does not take into account the impact of investment income on DAC and deferred income.

Source: Goldman Sachs Research estimates.

Exhibit 15: China Life has lower earnings-sensitivity to equity investment returns than peers

Earnings sensitivity to equity investment returns, based on 2009E estimates

Ping An China Life PICC
Equity Equity Equity

investment Net profit % change investment Net profit % change investment Net profit % change
return (Rmb mn) in net profit return (Rmb mn) in net profit return (Rmb mn) in net profit

Equity return - 2.0pp 4.6% 15,227 -3.0% 7.2% 32,584 -2.0% 8.2% 837 -11.9%
Equity return - 1.0pp 5.6% 15,465 -1.5% 8.2% 32,919 -1.0% 9.2% 893 -6.0%
Base case 6.6% 15,703 0.0% 9.2% 33,253 0.0% 10.2% 950 0.0%
Equity return + 1.0pp 7.6% 15,941 1.5% 10.2% 33,588 1.0% 11.2% 1,006 6.0%
Equity return + 2.0pp 8.6% 16,179 3.0% 11.2% 33,922 2.0% 12.2% 1,063 11.9%

Note: The above exercise does not take into account the impact of investment income on DAC and deferred income.

Source: Goldman Sachs Research estimates.

Exhibit 16: China Life also has lower EV-sensitivity to equity investment MTM gains/losses than Ping An

EV- and BV-sensitivity to equity investment MTM gains/losses, based on 2009E estimates

China Life Ping An PICC
Equity gains Equity gains Equity gains

recognized recognized recognized in
in EV as % of 2009E in EV as % of 2009E BVPS as % of 2009E

total equity EV per share % change total equity EV per share % change total equity BVPS % change
investments (HK$) in EV investments (HK$) in EV investments (HK$) in BVPS

Base case - 2pp -2.0% 10.63 -0.8% -2.0% 21.59 -1.1% -2.0% 2.10 -0.8%
Base case - 1pp -1.0% 10.67 -0.4% -1.0% 21.71 -0.6% -1.0% 2.11 -0.4%
Base case 0.0% 10.72 0.0% 0.0% 21.84 0.0% 0.0% 2.12 0.0%
Base case + 1pp 1.0% 10.76 0.4% 1.0% 21.96 0.6% 1.0% 2.13 0.4%
Base case + 2pp 2.0% 10.81 0.8% 2.0% 22.09 1.1% 2.0% 2.13 0.8%

Source: Goldman Sachs Research estimates.

September 4, 2008   China: Insurance

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 13

China Life relatively more defensive than peers

While China insurers are inherently pro-cyclical, on a relative basis, we think China Life is

more defensive than its peers.

We estimate China Life has the lowest earnings-sensitivity among peers to both
total investment yields and equity investment returns (see Exhibits 14 and 15).

We also estimate China Life has lower EV-sensitivity to equity investment MTM
gains/losses than Ping An (see Exhibit 16).